

**BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP**

Eric B. Fisher  
Neil S. Binder  
Lindsay A. Bush  
Lauren K. Handelsman  
366 Madison Avenue, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 510-7008  
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation  
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X  
In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a  
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

-----X  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE  
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust  
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and  
Trustee,

Plaintiff,

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.  
-----X

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)  
(Jointly Administered)

Adversary Proceeding

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

**PLAINTIFF'S PRETRIAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
I. The Term Loan Agreement and the Collateral Agreement .....	7
II. Old GM’s Troubles Prior to Its Bankruptcy Filing.....	9
III. Old GM’s Bankruptcy, the DIP Financing, and the 363 Sale.....	13
IV. This Adversary Proceeding.....	15
A. The Payoff of the Term Loan Prior to the Approval of the 363 Sale .....	15
B. The Initial Complaint and the Entry of Summary Judgment for the Trust.....	15
C. The Amended Complaint and the Upcoming Representative Assets Trial .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Defendants Bear the Burden of Proof.....	16
II. Three Representative Assets and Assets at GM Powertrain Engineering Are Excluded From the Grant of Collateral Under the Collateral Agreement .....	18
A. The Representative Assets Not Owned by Old GM or Subject to a Preexisting Lien Are Excluded From the Grant of Collateral .....	18
1. Defendants Admit that the Leased Transfer Presses Are Not Within the Grant of Collateral .....	21
2. The CUC Is Not Surviving Collateral.....	22
a. The CUC Agreements.....	22
(1) The USA .....	23
(2) The LSA.....	24
(3) The Tri-Party Agreement.....	25
b. The CUC Was Not Owned by Old GM.....	26

c.	The CUC Was Excluded from the Grant of Collateral Pursuant to Article II Clause (ii) of the Collateral Agreement .....	27
d.	Any Interest of Old GM in the CUC Was Excluded from the Grant of Collateral Pursuant to Article II Clause (iii) of the Collateral Agreement.....	28
e.	As Defendants Admit, to the Extent Defendants Have a Perfected Security Interest in the CUC, Such Interest Is Subordinate to the First Priority Interest of GMAC.....	29
B.	Assets at GM Powertrain Engineering Are Not Collateral Because the Facility Is Not an Appurtenant Facility to MFD Pontiac.....	30
III.	The Surviving Collateral Only Includes Fixtures that Are Located at Facilities Within the Grant of Collateral and Are Covered by Fixture Filings .....	33
A.	Assets Contained in Lansing Delta Township Assembly and Lansing Regional Stamping Facilities Are Not Subject to a Fixture Filing.....	33
1.	The Eaton County Fixture Filing Did Not Give a Bona Fide Purchaser Constructive Notice of Defendants’ Interest in the Two Lansing Facilities .....	35
2.	The Effort that Would Have Been Required to Uncover the Error Was Far Beyond Even the Inquiry Notice Standard.....	36
3.	The Trust Is Not Precluded from Asserting this Argument.....	41
B.	Objective Facts Govern the Court’s Application of the Three-Part Fixture Test to the Representative Assets .....	41
1.	Annexation.....	43
2.	Adaptation.....	45
a.	Ohio.....	47
b.	Michigan .....	50
3.	Intent .....	55
a.	Contemporaneous Agreements .....	57
b.	Bills of Sale.....	62
c.	Tax Treatment.....	63
d.	Movement of the Asset or Similar Assets.....	63

C.	Asset-Specific Analysis of Objective Facts Relating to Intent .....	66
1.	Representative Assets at the Lansing Regional Stamping Plant.....	66
a.	Leased Transfer Presses (Representative Asset Nos. 32 & 33) .....	67
b.	Danly Tryout Press (Representative Asset No. 31) .....	70
c.	OptiCell Measuring System (Representative Asset No. 10).....	72
2.	Representative Assets at the Lansing Delta Township Assembly Plant...	73
a.	General Assembly Building .....	73
	(1) Pits and Trenches (Representative Asset No. 2).....	73
	(2) Paint Mix Room (Representative Asset No. 8).....	74
	(3) Wheel Assembly Machine (Representative Asset No. 15).....	75
	(4) Vertical Adjusting Carriers (Representative Asset No. 18)....	76
	(5) The General Assembly Conveyance Systems (Representative Asset Nos. 20 & 21).....	77
b.	Body Shop.....	80
	(1) Body Shop Conveyance Systems (Representative Asset Nos. 16 & 17).....	80
	(2) BS Framing Robot (Representative Asset No. 12) .....	82
	(3) BS Weld Bus Duct (Representative Asset No. 13).....	83
	(4) Full Body Coordinate Measuring Machine (Representative Asset No. 19) .....	85
c.	Paint Shop .....	86
	(1) ELPO Process Waste Lines (Representative Asset No. 4) .....	86
	(2) Paint Mix and Circulation Electrical System (Representative Asset No. 5) .....	87
	(3) ELPO IMC System (Representative Asset No. 6).....	88
	(4) TC Automation Software (Representative Asset No. 7).....	89
	(5) Paint TC2 CC Bell Zone (Representative Asset No. 9).....	89

3.	Central Utilities Complex (Representative Asset No. 11) .....	90
4.	Representative Assets at the GM Powertrain Warren Transmission Plant.....	91
a.	Courtyard Enclosure (Representative Asset No. 37) .....	92
b.	Conveyance Systems (Representative Asset Nos. 3 & 35).....	92
c.	4-Speed Transmission Assembly Line (Representative Asset No. 34) .....	94
d.	Shim Select and Placement Machine (Representative Asset No. 1)...	96
e.	Leak Test System (Representative Asset No. 14).....	97
f.	Robot Gantry System (Representative Asset No. 22).....	98
g.	Aluminum Machining System (Representative Asset No. 23).....	99
h.	CNC Gear Shaper (Representative Asset No. 24) .....	101
i.	Helical Broach (Representative Asset No. 36) .....	103
j.	CNC Gear Hobbing Machine (Representative Asset No. 25) .....	105
5.	Representative Assets at Defiance .....	106
a.	Core Delivery Conveyor System (Representative Asset No. 26).....	106
b.	Cupola No. 4 Emissions System (Representative Asset No. 27).....	108
c.	Ajax 100 Ton Holding Furnace (Representative Asset No. 28) .....	110
d.	Gas Cleaning System (Representative Asset No. 38).....	111
e.	CB91 Unload Robot (Representative Asset No. 39) .....	112
f.	P&H Charger Crane (Representative Asset No. 40).....	113
6.	MLC/RACER Assets .....	114
a.	TP-14 Danly Transfer Press (Representative Asset No. 30).....	114
b.	GG-1 Clearing Transfer Press (Representative Asset No. 29) .....	116
IV.	Valuation of the Surviving Collateral .....	117
A.	Section 506(a) Governs Valuation of the Representative Assets .....	118

B.	Fair Market Value Is the Appropriate Methodology to Value the Representative Assets under Section 506(a).....	119
C.	The Representative Assets' Fair Market Value Is their Liquidation Value.....	121
1.	The Representative Assets Had No Value Beyond Liquidation Value.....	122
2.	Old GM Almost Certainly Would Have Failed Absent the Government Bailout.....	123
3.	There Was No Market Value for Old GM as a Going Concern .....	125
4.	The Government Bailout Says Nothing About the Value of the Surviving Collateral .....	125
5.	No Going Concern Value Is Attributable to the Representative Assets .....	128
D.	The Orderly Liquidation Value in Exchange Standard Provides the Correct Calculation of the Fair Market Value for the Representative Assets.....	129
1.	Defendants' In-Use, Cost Approach to Valuation Provides an Inaccurate Calculation of Value.....	136
2.	The Cost Approach Should Not Be Used When Market Data Is Available .....	137
3.	Defendants' Primary Valuation Approach.....	139
4.	Defendants' Secondary Valuation Approach.....	143
	CONCLUSION.....	147

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Adam Aircraft Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 08-11751MER, 2012 WL 993477 (Bankr. D. Colo. Mar. 23, 2012).....	119
<i>Alberts v. HCA, Inc. (In re Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp.)</i> , No. 04-10366, 2008 WL 2037592 (Bankr. D.D.C. May 12, 2008).....	132, 133
<i>All City Commc’n Co., Inc. v. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 661 N.W.2d 845 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003).....	65, 137
<i>In re Am. Home Mortg. Inv. Trust 2005-2</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2494 (AKH), 2014 WL 3858506 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014).....	20
<i>In re Arden Props., Inc.</i> , 248 B.R. 164 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2000).....	123
<i>Assoc. Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	118, 119, 123
<i>Atlantic Die Casting Co. v. Whiting Tubular Products, Inc.</i> , 337 Mich. 414 (1953).....	91
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	119, 120
<i>Booth v. Oliver</i> , 35 N.W. 793 (Mich. 1888).....	60
<i>Brennan v. Whitaker</i> , 15 Ohio St. 446 (1864).....	50
<i>Cen-Pen Corp. v. Hanson</i> , 58 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>In re Chait Properties, Inc.</i> , No. 8-11-78236-reg, 2013 WL 4858296 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013).....	132
<i>Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. v. Bird (In re Hiseman)</i> , 330 B.R. 251 (Bankr. D. Utah 2005).....	39
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 154 B.R. 29 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	129
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>

*Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. Cont'l Express*,  
733 N.E.2d 328 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1999).....48

*Cleveland v. Carpenter*,  
126 Ohio Misc. 2d 77 (Ohio Mun. Ct. 2003) .....42

*Compagnie Financiere de CIC et de L'Union Europeenne v. Merrill Lynch,  
Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
232 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2000).....31

*Cont'l Cablevision of Mich., Inc. v. City of Roseville*,  
425 N.W.2d 53 (Mich. 1988).....43, 56, 57, 111

*Controls Grp., Inc. v. Hometown Commc'ns Network, Inc.*,  
No. 266347, 2006 WL 1691346 (Mich. Ct. App. June 20, 2006) ..... *passim*

*In re Crystal v. City of Syracuse Dep't of Assessment*,  
364 N.Y.S.2d 618 (4th Dep't 1975).....31

*Davis v. Int'l Bank of Commerce (In re Diamond Beach VP, LP)*,  
551 B.R. 590 (S.D. Tex. 2016) .....138

*De La Rama Steamship Co. v. United States*,  
92 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1950) .....128

*DeBoer v. Am. Appraisal Assocs.*,  
502 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Kan. 2007).....130, 144

*Dev. Specialists, Inc. v. Peabody Energy Corp. (In re Coudert Bros.)*,  
487 B.R. 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....31

*In re Diplomat Electronics Corp.*,  
82 B.R. 688 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....121

*Dobin v. Presidential Fin. Corp. of Del. Valley (In re Cybridge Corp.)*,  
304 B.R. 681 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2004) .....17

*Fortman v. Geopper*,  
14 Ohio St. 558 (1863).....62

*Funtime, Inc. v. Wilikins*,  
822 N.E.2d 781 (Ohio 2004).....47

*Fursman v. Ulrich (In re First Protection, Inc.)*,  
440 B.R. 821 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010).....18

*G & L Invs. v. Designer's Workshop, Inc.*,  
No. 97-L-072, 1998 WL 553213 (Ohio Ct. App. June 26, 1998).....47, 48, 91



*Gen. Elec. Co., Lighting Div. v. Am. Mech. Contrs, Corp.*,  
No. 2000-L-211, 2001 WL 1647158 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2001)..... *passim*

*In re General Motors Corp.*,  
407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... *passim*

*In re Hampton*,  
No. 99-60376, 2001 WL 1860362 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. Jan. 2, 2001) .....18

*Hanrahan v. Univ. of Iowa Cmty. Credit Union (In re Thomas)*,  
387 B.R. 4 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2008) .....39

*In re Heritage Highgate, Inc.*,  
679 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2012).....18

*In re Hilling Lumber Co*,  
355 B.R. 566 (Bankr. N.D. W. Va. 2006).....60

*Hirsch v. Penn. Textile Corp., Inc. (In re Centennial Textiles, Inc.)*,  
227 B.R. 606 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....17

*Holland Furnace Co. v. Trumbull Sav. & Loan Co.*,  
19 N.E.2d 273 (Ohio 1939).....48, 49

*HSBC Bank USA v. UAL Corp. (In re UAL Corp.)*,  
351 B.R. 916 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....135, 138

*Hurley v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.*,  
No. 07-11924, 2008 WL 373426 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 12, 2008).....64

*Int’l Bank of Commerce v. Davis (In re Diamond Beach VP, LP)*,  
506 B.R. 701 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2014) .....138

*Jarvis v. Wells Fargo Fin. (In re Jarvis)*,  
310 B.R. 330 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2004) ..... *passim*

*In re Johns-Manville Sales Corp.*,  
88 F.2d 520 (6th Cir. 1937) .....56, 57

*In re Joseph*,  
450 B.R. 679 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2011) .....55, 57, 59, 60

*LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.*,  
424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....30

*Lawrence v. B & M Plastics, Inc. (In re Luster-Coate Metallizing Corp.)*,  
No. 01-22764, 2004 WL 432038 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2004) .....121

<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings v. Matt</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 78 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	20
<i>Litton Sys., Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 728 N.E.2d 389 (Ohio 2000).....	45, 47, 64, 82
<i>Lord v. Detroit Sav. Bank</i> , 93 N.W. 1063 (Mich. 1903).....	59
<i>In re Lucero</i> , No. 13-14-10406 TA, 2014 WL 2159553 (D.N.M. May 23, 2014) .....	131, 142
<i>Masheter v. Boehm</i> , 307 N.E.2d 533 (Ohio 1974).....	42, 43
<i>In re Matter of Mahon Indus. Corp.</i> , 20 B.R. 836 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Melgar Enters., Inc.</i> , 151 B.R. 34 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	134
<i>In re Menorah Congregation &amp; Religious Ctr.</i> , 554 B.R. 675 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	119
<i>Mich. Nat’l Bank v. City of Lansing</i> , 293 N.W.2d 626 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980) .....	44, 74
<i>Michael Yundt Co. v. Nat’l Bank of Detroit (In re Voight-Pros’t Brewing Co.)</i> , 115 F.2d 733 (6th Cir. 1940) .....	56, 60
<i>Mid-Ohio Mechanical, Inc. v. Carden Metal Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 862 N.E.2d 543 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006) .....	55
<i>Montco, Inc. v. Glatzer (In re Emergency Beacon Corp.)</i> , 665 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	31
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 482 B.R. 485 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	119, 122, 123
<i>Moyer v. Edlund (In re Vandenbosch)</i> , 405 B.R. 253 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2009).....	35, 37, 38, 39
<i>Nadolski v. Peters</i> , 332 Mich. 182 (1952) .....	91

<i>NextWave Personal Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C. (In re Nextwave Personal Commc'ns, Inc.),</i> 235 B.R. 277 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	133
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors v. UMB Bank, N.A. (In re Residential Capital, LLC),</i> 501 B.R. 549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	118, 119, 123
<i>Ottaco, Inc. v. Gauze,</i> 574 N.W.2d 393 (Mich. App. Ct. 1998).....	64
<i>Pal-O-Mar Bar, IV, Inc. v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> No. 310448, 2013 WL 6182640 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2013).....	51
<i>Peninsular Stove Co. v. Young,</i> 226 N.W. 225 (Mich. 1929).....	51
<i>Perez Bar &amp; Grill v. Schneider,</i> No. 11CA010076, 2012 WL 6105324 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2012).....	91
<i>Perrino v. BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP (In re Trask),</i> 462 B.R. 268 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>In re Phillips,</i> 957 N.Y.S.2d 778 (4th Dep't. 2012).....	31
<i>Pine Creek Farms v. Hershey Equip. Co.,</i> No. 96CA2458, 1997 WL 392767 (Ohio Ct. App. July 7, 1997).....	43, 47, 48, 63
<i>Premonstratensian Fathers v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 175 N.W.2d 237 (Wis. 1970).....	52
<i>Roseville Pottery, Inc. v. Cnty. Brd. of Revision. of Muskingum Cnty.,</i> 77 N.E.2d 608 (Ohio 1948).....	48
<i>Schellenberg v. Detroit Heating &amp; Lighting Co.,</i> 130 Mich. 439 (1902).....	69
<i>Schwinn Plan Comm. v. AFS Cycle &amp; Co. (In re Schwinn Bicycle Co.),</i> 192 B.R. 477 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996).....	121
<i>Scovill Mfg. Co., Nutone Div. v. Lindley,</i> No. C-810616, 1982 WL 8551 (Ohio Ct. App. June 2, 1982).....	45
<i>Sklar v. Susquehanna Bank (In re Global Protection USA, Inc.),</i> 546 B.R. 586 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2016).....	18

<i>Smith v. Blake</i> , 55 N.W. 978 (Mich. 1893).....	50
<i>In re Szerwinski</i> , 467 B.R. 893 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2012).....	57, 62
<i>Taffi v. United States (In re Taffi)</i> , 96 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	131, 132
<i>Teaff v. Hewitt</i> , 1 Ohio St. 511 (1853).....	41, 42
<i>Tibble v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re Hudson)</i> , 455 B.R. 648 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004).....	119
<i>Tuinier v. Charter Twp. of Bedford</i> , 599 N.W.2d 116 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999).....	52, 54, 64
<i>Two Guys from Harrison-N.Y. v. S.F.R. Realty Assoc.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 396 (1984) .....	20
<i>Union Bank of Switz. v. Deutsche Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 3251(HB), 2000 WL 178278 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2000).....	142
<i>United States v. Agrawal</i> , 726 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Toronto, Hamilton &amp; Buffalo Navigation Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 396 (1949).....	133, 137, 138
<i>In re Valenti</i> , 105 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997).....	118
<i>Velmer v. Baraga Area Sch.</i> , 424 N.W.2d 770 (Mich. 1988).....	44
<i>Wayne Cnty. v. Britton</i> , 563 N.W.2d 674 (Mich. 1997).....	46
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Sovereign Bank, N.A.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20
<i>West Shore Servs., Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 321085, 2015 WL 4469666 (Mich. Ct. App. July 21, 2015).....	42, 55

*Wheeler v. Bedell*,  
40 Mich. 693 (1879) .....43

*Whitaker-Glessner Co. v. Ohio Sav. Bank & Trust Co.*,  
22 F.2d 773 (6th Cir. 1927) .....50, 57

*In re Whitlock Ave.*,  
16 N.E.2d 281 (N.Y. 1938).....66

*Williams v. Grand Ledge High Sch.*,  
No. 321261, 2015 WL 3980517 (Mich. Ct. App. June 30, 2015) .....66

*Wireman v. Keneco Distrib., Inc.*,  
661 N.E.2d 744 (Ohio 1996).....62

*Woodliff v. Citizens’ Bldg. & Realty*,  
215 N.W. 343 (Mich. 1927).....56

*Zangerle v. Standard Oil Co. of Ohio*,  
60 N.E.2d 52 (Ohio 1945).....48

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. §§ 101 *et seq.* (2016).....11, 123, 125

11 U.S.C. § 363 (2016).....13, 126

11 U.S.C. § 502(d) (2016) .....16

11 U.S.C. § 506(a) (2016)..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 544(a) (2016).....16

11 U.S.C. § 549 (2016).....16, 17

11 U.S.C. § 550 (2016).....16

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 440.9502 (West 2016).....35

N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-102 (McKinney 2016) .....43

N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-203 (McKinney 2016) .....26, 30

N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-317 (McKinney 2016) .....30

N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-322 (McKinney 2016) .....29

N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-502 (McKinney 2016) .....32

N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-515 (McKinney 2016) .....29

**Other Authorities**

Am. Soc’y of Appraisers, Valuing Machinery & Equipment (2011).....134, 137, 144

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....31

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....120

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....31

Collier’s on Bankruptcy ¶ 506.03 (16th ed. 2011) .....119

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6001 .....16, 17, 18

Mich. Ct. App. Rule 7.215(C)(1) (2016) .....42

Ohio S. Ct. Reporting Op. Rule 3.4 (2012) .....42
